OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M) 242/2014**

Complainant/ appellant : Mustt. Samiun Nessa

Respondent :Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing : 19-9-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. DAS, IAS(Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Srimati Samiun Nessa is absent without any information. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Smti Jyotsna Medhi Patgiri, ACS, Additional Deputy Commissioner and SPIO, Kamrup (Metro), and (2) Smti Suswapna Kakoti, ACS, Circle Officer (Attached), Guwahati.

The second appeal petition dated 25-3-2014 is taken up for further hearing in pursuance of this Commission's earlier orders dated 17-6-2016 and 17-8-2016. The Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle has sent a copy of his letter dated 14-9-2016 addressed to Smti S. Nessa, the petitioner, informing her that the relevant records relating to Misc. Case No. 35/2005/2006 has been found and kept ready for handing over to the petitioner. Smti Samiun Nessa was also informed by the Circle Officer to collect the required information from the Circle Office. The Circle Officer (Aattached) informed today that the petitioner was also informed telephonically to collect the required materials and the petitioner informed the Circle Office that she will go to collect the required information after the Eid festival.

In view of the above, there does not appear to be any further action required to be taken by this Commission, so far as furnishing of the information to the petitioner is concerned.

However, this Commission is yet to receive any reply from the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle to the show cause order of this Commission as communicated vide its order dated 17-8-2016.

<u>Fix 26-9-2016 at 1.00 P.M</u> for personal appearance of the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle with his written reply to the show cause order failing which this Commission will pass appropriate orders ex parte.

Sd/-(H.S.Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) 242/2014/46-A

Dated.19-09-2016

Copy to:

- 1. Smti Jyotsna Medhi Patgiri, ACS, Additional Deputy Commissioner and SPIO , Kamrup (Metro), for information.
- 2. Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle, Panbazar, Guwahati-1 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Smti Samiun Nessa, Athgaon S.C. Bye Lane, Guwahati-781 001 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.
- 6. Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission